

No. 24-2092

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

BOEHRINGER INGELHEIM PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, XAVIER
BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, CENTERS FOR MEDICARE AND MEDICAID SERVICES, CHIQUITA BROOKS-
LASURE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATOR OF CENTERS FOR
MEDICARE AND MEDICAID SERVICES,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Connecticut (New Haven)
Hon. Michael P. Shea, No. 3:23-cv-1103

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF
NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Tyler Martinez
NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION FOUNDATION
122 C Street N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
703.683.5700
tmartinez@ntu.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 1, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PROGRAM’S PENALTIES ARE EXCESSIVE, VIOLATING THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT.	4
A. Section 5000D is Not a Tax, it is Fine.	5
B. Section 5000D’s Extraction is Excessive.....	8
II. THE PROGRAM CREATES A REGULATORY TAKING.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	9, 10
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922)	6, 7
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	9
<i>Dep’t of Rev. of Mont. v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994)	6, 7
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	12, 13, 15
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1998)	13
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	8
<i>Myrie v. Comm’r, N.J. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 267 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Penn Central Transportation Company v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	13, 14, 15
<i>Penn. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	15, 16
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 586 U.S. 146 (2019)	8, 9
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty., Minnesota</i> , 598 U.S. 631 (2023)	11

<i>United States v. An Antique Platter of Gold</i> , 184 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 1999)	10
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	9
<i>United States v. Halper</i> , 490 U.S. 435 (1989)	10
<i>United States v. La Franca</i> , 282 U.S. 568 (1931)	5
<i>United States v. Mackby</i> , 261 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>United States v. Reorganized CF & I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 213 (1996)	5
<i>Yates v. Pinellas Hematology & Oncology P.A.</i> , 21 F.4th 1288 (11th Cir. 2021)	10
Constitutional Provisions	
DEL. CONST., art. I, § 11 (1792)	9
GA. CONST., art. LIX (1777)	9
MASS. CONST., pt. 1, art. XXVI (1780)	9
MD. CONST., Decl. of Rights, art. XXII (1776)	9
N.C. CONST., Decl. of Rights, art. X (1776)	9
N.H. CONST., pt. 1, art. 1, § XXXIII (1784)	9
PA. CONST., art. IX, § 13 (1790)	9
S.C. CONST., art. IX, § 4 (1790)	9
U.S. CONST. amend. V	11
U.S. CONST. amend. VIII	8, 9

VA. CONST., Bill of Rights, § 9 (1776)9

VT. CONST., ch. II, § XXIX (1786).....9

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 5000D 4, 5, 6, 11

Inflation Reduction Act of 2022,
Pub. L. 117–169, 136 Stat. 1818 (Aug. 16, 2022)4

Ordinance of 1787, § 14, art. 2 (1787).....9

Other Authorities

Andrew Lautz, *Analyzing the New Prescription Drug Pricing Proposal For
Reconciliation*, NTU (Nov. 5, 2021)3

Pete Sepp, *Prescription Drug Market Needs Thoughtful Reform For Taxpayer
Interests*, NTU (May 22, 2024)3
